STATE OF CALI FORNI A
EDUCATI ONAL EVMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

SAN JUAN FEDERATI ON OF TEACHERS, LOCAL
1743, CFT/ AFT, AFL-CI O,

Charging Party,

and
SAN JUAN TEACHERS ASSOCI ATI ON, CTA/ NEA, Case Nos. S-CO 2
S CE-3
Respondent,
and-
EERB No. 12

SAN JUAN UNIFI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT,

Respondent .

Nt St Mt e e e N e e e N Ve N

Appear ances: Stewart Weinberg, Attorney (Van Bourg, Allen, Winberg
& Roger), for the Charging Party; Richard L. Gl bert, Attorney

(Bl ease, Vanderlaan & Rothschild), for Respondent San Juan Teachers
Associ ation; Robert A Galgani, Attorney (Breon, Gl gani & Godi no)/
for Respondent San Juan Unified School District.

Before Alleyne, Chairman; Gonzal es and Cossack, Menbers.

CPI NI ON
This is an appeal fromthe dism ssal of an unfair practice
charge by an Educational Enploynent Relations Board Hearing O ficer.
On Septenber 7, 1976, the San Juan Federation of Teachers

(Federation) filed unfair practice charges against the San Juan



Teachers Association (Association) and the San Juan Unified School District.
Fol | owi ng prehearing withdrawal s and anmendnents, three charges renain pending for
consi deration, two against the Association and one against the district. The

charge against the district alleges a violation of Governnent Code Section 3543.5(a)

y

and (b), inthat the district permtted the Associationto "audit and reproduce"
copies of the proof of support petition that the Federation filedwth the district
Inarepresentation proceeding under Governnent Code Section 3544.I(b).gl

The first charge against the Association alleges a violation of Governnent

Code Section 3543.6(a) and (b), in that the Association, by requesting

* Government Code Section 3540 et seq. will be sometimes noted in this decision
as Educational Enploynent Relations Act or EERA

1/ Section 3543.5 provides in pertinent part: "It shall be unlawful for a public
school enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals on-enployees, to discrimnate or
threaten to discrimnate against enployees, or otherwise to interferewth, restrain,
or coerce enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights guaranteed b% this chapter

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organizations rights guaranteed to themby this chapter.
2/ In the representation proceeding out of which these unfair practice charges
arose, the Association sought recognition fromthe district as exclusive represent-
ative of certain enployees; the Federation intervened with a conpeting claimof
representation. Section 3544 requires that a request for recognition "include
proof of majority support on the basis of current dues deduction authorizations or
ot her evidence such as notarized menbership lists, or menbership cards, or petitions
designating the organization as the exclusive representative of the enployees."
Section 3544.1(b) requires an organization filing a conpeting claimof repre-
sentation to support its claimw th evidence of "at |east 30 percent of the nembers
of an appropriate unit...." The claimmay be "evidenced by current dues deduction
aut hori zations or other evidence such as notarized menbership lists, or menbership
cards, or petitions signed by enployees in the unit indicating their desire to be
represented by the organization.”

3/ Section 3543.6 provides inpart: "It shall be unlawful for .an enPloyee organi zation to:
2543 (a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public school enployer to violate Section
543. 5.

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals on enployees or otherwise to
inteferew th, restrain, or coerce enployees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter."



that the district permt the Association to audit and reproduce the
Federation's petition, caused the district to commt the unfair
practice of allowing the Association to audit and reproduce the
petition. The second charge against the Association alleges that an
agent of the Association used the petition received fromthe district
to contact those who signed the petition and to "persuade" those
contacted to withdraw their names fromthe petition. A portion of
that charge, alleging harassnent and intimdation in soliciting the
wi t hdrawal of nanes fromthe petition, was wthdrawn by an anendnent
to the charge. |In each pending charge, the Federation seeks a cease
and desi st order and other appropriate relief fromthis Board.

The Association filed an answer denying all essential allegations
in the charges, a notion for particularization of the charges, and a
notion to dismss the charges on the ground that they "fail to state
facts sufficient to constitute unfair practices...,”  The-district
filed an answer denying all essential allegations in t he char ge
against the district, but did not nove to dismss the charge agai nst
the district.

The hearing officer granted the Association's notion to
dism ss the charge against the Association. On his own npotion
he dism ssed the charge against the district. |In dismssing the charges,
the hearing officer reasoned that the Federation's proof of support
petition becane a public record in the hands of the district; that no
public interest exenpts proof of support petitions fromthe Public

Records Act ; and that the Association's use of the petitions was

4/ CGovernnent Code Section 6250 et seq.



perm ssible organi zational activity rather than illegal restraint or coercion
of enployees within the neaning of the EERA  This appeal by the
Federation followed. After the dismssal and after the filing of the
appeal , the Federation's intervention in the representation proceeding
was Wit hdr awn.

I'n considering a nmotion to dismss on the ground that a charge
fails to allege aviolation of the Act, we assune, for the purpose
of ruling on the notion, that the essential facts alleged in the charge
are true. On that assunption, we find that the charges in this case
do not allege aviolation of the EERA. W accordingly sustain the hearing
officer's dismssal of all charges.

The Charge Agai nst The District

Government Code Section 3544.1(b) requires that an enpl oyee organi zation
submtting a conpeting claimof recognition provide a school district
with proof of 30 percent support. It is thus clear on the face of
the EERA that the Legislature intended that a district should see the
petition and the acconpanying proof of support of an enpl oyee organization
seeking recognition. The harder question i s whether the Legislature, having
made it mandatory that the district receive an enployee organization's
petition and proof of support, simultaneously intended to make it an

unfair practice for a district to allow another enpl oyee organization to

5/

~ The Federation's withdrawal of its intervention in the representation
proceedi ng has pronpted the Association to argue that the unfair practice

charges in this case shoul d be dismssed on grounds of nootness. Ve reject

that argument. The unfair practice charges and the reﬁresentation proceedi ng
while functionally related, are not interdependent. They arose under different
sections of the Act and relate to different matters. On a finding that the
Association violated the Act as alleged, the Federation would be entitled to a
cease and desist order and other forns of relief applicable to possible future
conduct of the Association, notwithstanding the fact that the Federation no |onger
had an interest in the representation proceeding out of which the charges in this
case arose



"audit and reproduce" that material.

The Legi sl ature had nore than one choice open to it in
consi dering the issue of where proof of support acconpanying a request
for recognition or an election petition should be filed. The Legislature
coul d have required that the EERB receive proof of support fromal
parties seeking to become an exclusive representative by way of
voluntary recognition or an election. Aternatively, the Legislature
coul d have required that the enployer receive proof of support when the
enpl oyer is asked to recogni ze an enpl oyee organi zation, and that the
EERB receive proof of support when an election rather than recognition
I's sought. Had the Legislature followed the latter course, the EERA's
representation procedures in these respects woul d be consistent with
the National Labor Relations Act. Virtually w thout exception, the
prevailing practice is to require an enployee organization to place
before an enpl oyer the proof on which the enployer's decision to
recognize is predicated, but to require the submssion of proof of
support to a neutral agency if an election is sought.

The EERA is unique among statutes of its kind, in that
an enpl oyee organi zation seeking to protect the confidentiality of its

proof of support may not do so by petitioning for an election rather

67

Section 9Sc)(| )(A) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U S.C
159(c) (1) (A), requires that a representation petition allege that an
enpl oyer "declines to recognize" the petitioner. But a Union's failure to
demand recognition is not a basis for dismssing the petition, provided
the enpl oyer refuses at the hearing to recogni ze the petitioner. "M
System Inc., 115 NLRB 1316, 38 LRRM 1055 (1956).

7/

" Anong the statutes that.expressly provide the option of seeking recognition

or an election are Educational Enploynent Relations Acts in Kansas and |ndiana.

See Kansas Professional Negotiations Act, Section 72-5416, GERRRF-124, 51:2518-25109;
| ndi ana Educational Enpl oyment Rel ations Act, Section 10(b) , GERRRF-104, 51:2314.



t han seeki ng recognition.gj The EERA requires instead that an enpl oyee
organi zation seek vol untary recognition as the first step leading to
possi bl e recognition or an el ection. That, conbinedw th the requirenent
that an enpl oyee organi zation provide the enpl oyer, not the EERB, with
proof of support for voluntary recognition purposes, is what makes it
mandat ory that an enpl oyee organi zation file proof of support with the
district inall EERA representation cases,. This includes those inwhich the
enpl oyee organi zation m ght choose an el ection as a means of protecting
confidentiality, if the enployee organization had that option.

\\¢ assune that the present case woul d not have arisen if
the Legislature had provided for the subm ssion of proof of support
to the EERB rather than a school district: In that event, the proof
of support woul d have remained in the hands of the EERB, absent a clear
mandate to the contrary by the Legislature. Thus, we are unable to
decide this case in favor of the charging party by reasoning that the
Legi slature intended to provide only the EERBw th access to proof
of support. Since the case may not be decided in favor of the charging
party on that ground, we must next consider whether the EERA requires
confidentiality of proof of support placed in the custody of a school
district pursuant to the express terns of the Act.

Ve think that the procedural requirements of the Act in repre-
sentation cases are such that each party in a representation case has an
interest in the proof of support submtted by another party. This inter-

party interest in proof of support in EERA representation cases stens from

57
Government Code Section 3544 provides in part: "An enployee organi zation

may becone the exclusive representative for the enFloyees In an appropriate

unit for purposes of meeting and negotiating by filing a request with a public

school enployer alleging that a mgjority of the enployees in an apgropriate

unit wish to be represented by such organization and asking the public school



8/ (cont' d)

enpl oyer to recognize it as the exclusive representative." Inlieu
of recogni zing an enPonee organi zation,: an enployer may, among ot her
things, request an election

But nothing in the Act authorizes an enpl oyee organization to petition
for an election in lieu of seeking recognition.

Inaddition to an election at the request of the enployer, Section 3544.1(h)
of the Act requires an election if an intervening enpl oyee organi zation
meets a showi ng of interest requirement of 30 percent support, as
particularly described innote 2, supra. The Act requires subm ssion of

the intervenor's proof of support to the enployer and not to the EERB.

Governnment Code Section 3544.3 permts an electionwthout a prelimnary
request for recognition, but only at the request of a "najoritz of enpl oyees
I f by January 1 of any school year, "no enployee organization has made a
claimof majority support in an appropriate unit...." An enployee

organi zati on may intervene and appear on the ballot on neetin? the
showi ng of interest requirements of Section 3544.1 (b) of the
Act, as described innote 2, supra. '



the folloming: I'n an unfair practice proceeding, the voluntary recognition of a union may
be defeated on a showi ng that the recogni zed enpl oyee organi zation |acked majority support
at the time of recognition.  In a representation proceeding, voluntary recognition my be
defeated if an intervening enpl oyee organization triggers a question concerning repre-
sentation and an el ection by making a 30 percent showi ng of suppoFt}Z/vquntary recognitioi
may be permtted if the party initially seeking recognition is able to show that an
intervenor did not meet the required 30 percent proof of support. Also, there is nothing
to prevent an enployer, who is an interested party in this process, fromutilizing
these petitions in nuch the same way as the Association has.

Wth this nutual interest the parties share in proof of support, we think that the
Législature didnot intend to make it an unfair practice for a school district to
provide an enpl oyee organi zation wi th another enpl oyee organization's proof of support.
In order to ensure equal footing for all interested parties, the Legislature apparently
intended that the proof of support petitions should be accessible to enployee

or gani zati ons.

2

International Ladies' CGarment Workers' Union v. NLRB, 366 U.S. 731, 48 LRRM2251
(1961), interpreting Section 8 (a) (2) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U S.C
158(a)(2§. Government Code Section 3543.5(d) is inpart an exact replica of NLRA
Section ?a)(Z). Both sections make it an unfair practice to "[dlomnate or interfere
with the formation or admnistration of any enpl oyee organization, or contribute
financial or other support to it...." In our recent decision in Los Angeles Unified
School District, EERB DecisionNo. 5, Novenber 24, 1976, we said: "Where provisions
of California and federal |abor legislation are parallel, the California courts have
sanctioned the use of federal statutes and decisions arising thereunder, to aid in
interpreting the identical or analogous California legislation." See Fire Fighters
Unionv. Gty of Vallejo, 12 C. 3rd 608, 87 LRRI\/I2453?1974).

10/
" Governnent Code Section.3544.1.?rovides inpart: "The public school enployer shall
grant a request for recognition filed pursuant to Section 3544 unl ess.

k%

(b) Another enpl oyee organization either filedwth the public school enployer a
chal l enge to the appropriateness of a unit or submts a conpeting claimof representation
wi thin 15 workdays of the posting of notice of the witten request.”" The conpeting
claimof representation is filed when an intervening enpl oyee organi zation tinmely meets
the 30 percent proof of support required by Government Code Section 3544.1(b) , note?2, supra

Additional Iy, the EERB has adopted the fol | owing resolution: "An enployer may not
grant voluntary recognition where a question of representation exists pursuant to

- 8-



Since, as we have concluded, the EERA does not require confidentiality
In these respects, the EERAitself may not be viewed as an exception to the
general requirenents of the Public Records Act. W Because no ot her
exenptions in the Public Records Act are applicable, it follows that proof of
support filed with a school board constitutes a public record within the
meani ng of the Public Records Act, and, as such is open to inspection by

the general public.

10/ (cont ' d)

a petition filed under Section 3544.5 of the (Educational Enploynent Relations
Act)." EERBResolutionNo. 4, My 18, 1976.

In marked contrast to the EERA's statutory proof-of-suEport requirement,
the NLRB has a 30 Bercent "representation requirement” which is not required
by the National Labor Relations Act but is instead a rule of admnistrative
conveni ence used to conserve the Board' s resources by screening out frivolous
representation petitions. OD. Jennings & Co., 68 NLRB 41, 18 LRRM 1133
(1946). The NLRB's 30 percent rule is in NLRB Rul es and Regul ati ons and
Statenents of Procedure, Series 8, as amended, Section 101.18.

11

Government Code Section 6252(d) defines "public records" as follows:
""Public records' includes any witing containing information relating to
the conduct of the public's business prepared, owned, used, or retained by
any state or local agency regardl ess of physical formor characteristics...."”

Governnent Code Section 6253(a) provides: "Public records are open
to inspection at all tines during the office hours of the state or |oca
agency and every citizen has aright to inspect any public record, except
as hereafter provided...."

Governnent Code Section 6254(k) provides, among other exenptions
fromcoverage by the Public Records Act: "Records the disclosure of
which i s exenpted or prohibited pursuant to provisions of federal or state
Iama_inﬁluding but not limted to, provisions of the Evidence Code relating
toprivilege.”

The Public Records Act is applicable to shcool boards. See California
School Enpl oyees Assn. v. Sunnyval e El enentary School District, 36 CA 3d
46, 65, 66; 111 Cal. Rptr. 433 (1973).

- 0.



The Charges Agai nst the Associ ation

Concerning the charge that the Association caused the district
toviolate the Act, having found that the district didnot coomt an
unfair practice by releasing the Federation's proof of support to the
Association, it follows that the Association did not violate the Act
by causing the district torelease it to the Association, assumng that
the Association acted as alleged. W next consider the charge that the
Associ ation attenpted to persuade persons to withdraw their names from
the Federation's petition.

I't is possible that the proof of support that the Association obtained
fromthe district could have been used by the Association for a purpose in
violation of one or nore unfair practice sections in the EERA. |f that had
been alleged wi th particularity, we would have sustained the validity of the
charge on its face, thus providing the Federation an opportunity to prove at a
hearing the facts alleged in that charge. But the anended charge nakes no such
allegation. The Federation's amendnment of the original charge to omt
reference to harassment and intimdation in the solicitation of the
withdrawals is, ineffect, a concession that at a hearing on the anended
charge, the Federation woul d not be able to satisfy its burden of proving
that anyone was harassed or intimdated by theAssociation's attenpt to
solicit the withdrawal of signatures fromthe Federation's petition. W
do not believe that an attenpt to obtain the withdrawal of proof-of -
support signatures is per sea violation of the EERA Accordingly, we

find no prima facie violation of the Act in the anended charge agai nst
t he Associ ati on.

12/ See NLRBv. Monroe Tube Co., __F.2d  ,94 LRRM2020 (1976), revers-
Ing the NLRB and hol di ng that an enpl oyer, by encouraging -and assisting
enpl oyees - to withdraw their uni on authorization.cards did not "per se"
violate the National Labor Relations Act. "W have been cited n0CaS€, nor
do we know of any, which holds that it is per se aviolation of Section 8
(a)(1) for an enployer to suggest that it Is possible for his enployees to
w thdraw their union authorization cards, or for an enployer to make

-10-



In deciding this case, we are aware of the different policy
considerations underlying this dispute: an employee organization's claimed
interest in confidentiality, another employee organization's interest in
a rival's proof of support for its own organizational purposes, and an
employer's interest in valid proof of support for recognition purposes.
Whatever the relative wisdom of these conflicting claims, it is the

Legislature and not this Board that is empowered to decide how they should

be balanced.

1. The hearing officer's dismissal of the unfair practice charge
filed by the San Juan Federation of Teachers, Local 1743, CFT/AFT, AFL-CIO,

against the San Juan Unified School District, is sustained.

2. The hearing officer's dismissal of the unfair practice charges
filed by the San Juan Federation of Teachers, Local 1743, CFT/AFT, AFL-CIO,

against the San Juan Teachers Association, CTANEA, is sustained.

By.

Reginald Alleyne, Chairman Raymond J. 7Gonzales/Member /

mJeriLlou Eossack, Member
Minarch 10, 1977

12/ (cont'd)

available the address of the ee Union's headquarters for that purpose, or for
the employer to engage in the limited effort observed here to assist employees
in the preparation of withdrawal letters. While it is certainly true that

an employer's solicitation of withdrawal letters may violate the Act under
some circumstances, the propriety of such conduct must be assessed in the

light of all the facts in the case, particularly the employer's prior and
contemporaneous conduct in dealing with union activities."

-11-





